

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/4/2018 2:24 PM

Supreme Court No. 95722-3
Court of Appeals No. 34636-6-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

ARISTIDES GUEVARA,
Defendant/Appellant/Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM THE BENTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable M Carrie Runge, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

SUSAN MARIE GASCH
WSBA No. 16485
P. O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

Is a community custody condition banning sexually explicit materials unconstitutionally void because it fails to provide adequate notice of prohibited materials and allows for arbitrary enforcement, and because it is so broad it encompasses a substantial amount of material protected by the First Amendment?

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

V. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW.....3

In a community custody condition prohibiting use or possession, the substitution of “materials depicting sexually explicit conduct” for “pornography” does not avoid the vagueness principles at issue in *State v. Bahl* and encompasses too many First Amendment materials, rendering it overbroad.

VI. CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46, 109 S. Ct. 916, 103 L. Ed. 2d. 34 (1989).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995).....	5
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1113 (1982).....	5
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3 rd Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 111 Wn.2d 923, 767 P.2d 572 (1989).....	7
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	<i>passim</i> , 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Guevara</i> , No. 34636-6-III, 2018 WL 1169664 (Wash. Ct. App. March 6, 2018).....	1
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 191 Wn. App. 759, 364 P.3d 839 (2015).....	7
<i>State v. Hai Minh Nguyen</i> , No. 94883-6 (consolidated).....	1
<i>State v. Perrone</i> , 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998).....	7

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 9.68A.011(4).....	4, 5

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....3, 9

RAP 13.4(b)(2).....3, 9

RAP 13.4(b)(3).....3, 9
